FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 02-22-2002



101990044

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
✓ New (0///d/	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other		
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Digisonix, L.L.C.	9/18/2001		
Name (line 2)	Execution Date		
Second Party	Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Siemens Canada Limited	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 16 Industrial Park Road	of a domestic		
Address (line 2)	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Addies (me z)			
Address (line 3) Tilbury City	Ontario CANADA NOP 2L0 State/Country Zip Code		
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
·			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 012586 FRAME: 0466

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number		
Name	Elsa Keller		
Address (line 1)	16 Wood Avenue South		
Address (line 2)	Iselin, New Jersey 08830		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docume including any attachments.	ent # 3	
		ditional numbers attached	
	ne Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ent Application Number(s) Patent I	Number(s)	
09/828,021			
09/827,794			
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application it named executing inventor.	was Month Day Year	
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT	
	if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of P		1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	10.00	
	of Payment: Enclosed V Deposit Account		
Deposit A (Enter for p	Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)		
	Deposit Account Number: #		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes V No	
Statement ar	nd Signature		
	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and		
	d copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit ac	count are authorized, as	
Anthony P. C	cho Ma	October 8, 2001	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			

PATENT REEL: 012586 FRAME: 0467 09/18/01

60,426-236, 60,426-257 2000P07567US01, 2000P07668US01

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

UNIVERSAL SILENC

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Digisonix, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having a place of business at 1801 Highway 51/138, Stoughton. Wisconsin 53589-0428, as a co-owner of the below described applications does hereby assign, sell and set over to Siemens Canada Limited, the other co-owner, and having a place of business at 16 Industrial Park Road, Tilbury, Ontario, Canada NOP 2LO, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any and all remaining rights, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the following patent applications and any inventions and discoveries in:

ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION STABILITY SOLUTION, filed on April 6, 2000 as United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/195,026, filed on May 15, 2001 as United States Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 09/828,021, and in European Patent Application 01108288.0.

ACTIVE NOISE CANCELLATION SYSTEM RECALIBRATION, filed on June 5, 2000 as United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/209,532, filed on May 21, 2001 as United States Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 09/827,794, and in European Patent Application 01201807.3.

Any and all remaining rights shall include, but are not limited to, the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Digisonix, LLC had this Assignment and sale not been made.

And Digisonix, LLC does hereby covenant and agree that its successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions and to obtain Letters Patent therefor.

And Digisonix, LLC does hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and the European Patent Office to issue said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Agreement.

And Digisonix, LLC does hereby represent and warrant that it has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

RECORDED: 10/11/2001